A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE CONSUMER PRICE INDEX ADJUSTMENT OF BASE
ANNUAL FEE FOR CONTRACT YEAR 10 OF THE SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR THE
OPERATIONS, MANAGEMENT, AND MAINTENANCE OF WATER TREATMENT
FACILITIES, WELL FIELD, AND STORAGE TANKS BETWEEN THE CITY OF
VICKSBURG, MISSISSIPPI AND INRAMARK, LLC d/b/a ESG OPERATIONS

WHEREAS, the City of Vicksburg, Mississippi (“City”) entered into a services agreement with
Inframark, LLC d/b/a ESG Operations on July 8, 2016, for the operations, management, and maintenance
of water treatment facilities, well field, and storage tanks; and

WHEREAS, under Exhibit C, Part 2, of said Agreement, all parties agreed as follows: “As of July
5% of Contract Year 2, and as of each July 5% of each subsequent Contract Year, the Annual Fee shall be
adjusted from Base Annual Fee by Consumer Price Index (“CPI”) for All Urban Consumers (U.S. City
Average) as published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics for April of
corresponding Contract Year. The Base Annual Fee will not be reduced due to the CPI adjustment”; and

WHEREAS, on November 21, 2022, Amendment No. 1 to the Services Agreement between ESG
and the City was executed, but did not revise or amend the above referenced provision; and

WHEREAS, July 1, 2025, is the beginning date of Contract Year 10 of the services agreement,
and the CPI increase is 2.3%; thus, resulting in a contract increase of Twenty-One Thousand, Nine Hundred
and Thirty Dollars and Forty-One Cents ($21,930.41) to the Base Annual Fee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by The Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City
of Vicksburg, Mississippi that the Base Annual Fee of the Services Agreement for the Operations,
Management, and Maintenance of Water Treatment Plant Facilities between the City of Vicksburg,
Mississippi and Inframark, LLC d/b/a ESG Operations, be increased by 2.3% based upon the CPI in an
amount of Twenty-One Thousand, Nine Hundred and Thirty Dollars and Forty-One Cents ($21,930.41), as
stipulated and agreed to by the parties in said Agreement.

This is the 25th day of August 2025.

THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN
OF THE CITY OF VICKSBURG,
MISSISSIPPI

Willis T. Thompson, Mayor

Thomas J. Mayfield, Alderman

Vickie Y. Bailey, Alderwoman
ATTEST:

Deborah A. Kaiser-Nickson, Interim City Clerk



CERTIFICATE

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF WARREN

CITY OF VICKSBURG

I, Deborah A. Kaiser-Nickson, the duly and legally appointed, qualified and
Acting Interim City Clerk and lawful custodian of the Minutes of the Mayor and
Aldermen of the City of Vicksburg and Seal of said City, certify that the fofegoing
is a true and exact copy of a Resolution Adopted by The Mayor and Aldermen of
the City of Vicksburg at an Adjourned Board Meeting held on Monday, August 25,
2025.

WITNESS my signature and seal of the City of Vicksburg this the 25% day
of August 2025.

Deborah A. Kaiser-Nickson, Interim City Clerk



